Village of Barons

Bylaw #755

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF BARONS, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR THE PURPOSE TO AMEND BYLAW #746, TO REGULATE THE KEEPING OF CHICKENS IN AN URBAN AREA.

WHEREAS pursuant to provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26 and amendments thereto, Council may pass a bylaw for municipal purposes respecting the safety, health and welfare of people, the protection of people and property, wild and domestic animals, and certain activities in relation to them; and

WHEREAS pursuant to provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26 and amendments thereto, Council has the authority to provide for a system of licences, permits and approvals; and

WHEREAS Council deems it desirable to regulate and licence the keeping of chickens in urban areas of the Village;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Barons enacts as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This bylaw may be known as the "Revised Urban Hen Bylaw".

- 1. That the Urban Hen Bylaw #746 be amended as follows:
 - a) Removal of Part 3 in its entirety from the Village of Barons Urban Hen Bylaw; and
 - b) Removal of Part 10 (6) from the Village of Barons Urban Hen Bylaw

This Bylaw comes into force upon the date of the passing of the third and final reading thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	DAY OF	2023	
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	DAY OF	2023	
READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALL	Y PASSED THIS _	DAY OF	2023
		MAYOR	

ADMINISTRATOR